SEYMOUR COMMUNITY SCHOOL BOARD REGULAR MEETING

The regular meeting of the Board of Directors of Seymour Community School District was held on July 21, 2022, in the Board Room of the Seymour Community School.

President Justin Keller called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.

Present were members Justin Keller, Clint Housh, Dan Furlin, Jr., and Drew Power. Sarah Carter-Jones was absent. Also present were Mr. Breon, Shannon Starr, Jamie Houser, Scott Valentine, Gary Simmons, and Devon Sharp. Denny Whitlow arrived at 7:22 p.m.

Dan Furlin, Jr. made a motion to approve the agenda. Clint Housh seconded the motion. All voted in favor.

Drew Power made a motion to approve the minutes from the previous meetings. Dan Furlin, Jr. seconded the motion. All voted in favor.

Drew Power. made a motion to approve the bills for payment. Dan Furlin, Jr. seconded the motion. All voted in favor.

The Board of Directors of Seymour Community School District reviewed the recapitulation of receipts and expenses for all funds for fiscal year 2022 as presented.

Justin Keller welcomed visitors. Gary Simmons addressed the Board on behalf of the FFA Alumni to discuss when the greenhouse would be constructed and ready for use by students. After discussion, it was decided to contact a couple of local contractors to see if they might be interested in quoting the project and give Justin Keller permission to accept a reasonable bid. It was noted the greenhouse will be used in the curriculum for the 2022-2023 school year.

Board discussion items included a back door that needs to be fixed so that it is closing properly, securing that the gates on the fence around the building and keeping them locked for safety and damaged tile at the softball field that needs to be repaired.

Mr. Breon reported on the following administration items: 1) Changing the pricing of concession stand items and percentage to the sponsor due to increase in cost, 2) Discuss the rehire of a custodian. Drew Power made a motion to approve a probationary contract for Noah Wells. Clint Housh seconded the motion. All voted in favor. 3) Applying for a grant for an electric bus.

Mrs. Houser reported IHCC has started the student lounge project and expects the final phase of furniture to be installed by August 16th. An open house will be held on

August 19th in conjunction with back-to-school night with IHCC bringing Career Academy representatives. Mrs. Houser also distributed a quote in the amount of \$8,535.00 from FlySense for vape, bullying and damage detection sensors. After discussion, Dan Furlin, Jr. made a motion to approve the quote from FlySense. Drew Power seconded the motion. The vote was as follows: Ayes: Justin Keller, Dan Furlin, Jr., and Drew Power. Nays: Clint Housh.

Mrs. Starr reported on the progress of the daycare and noted a new October start date. She also reported needing to order another \$6,000.00 more supplies to outfit the day care from Amazon. Clint Housh made a motion to approve purchase of the supplies. Dan Furlin, Jr. seconded the motion. All voted in favor.

There was no CSIAC update to report this month.

There were no open enrollment requests.

Drew Power made a motion to approve the Seymour Herald as the District official newspaper for the 2022-2023 school year. Dan Furlin, Jr. seconded the motion. All voted in favor.

Dan Furlin, Jr. made a motion to approve Mollie Banks as the District Board Secretary/Treasurer for the 2022-2023 school year. Clint Housh seconded the motion. All voted in favor.

Dan Furlin, Jr. made a motion to approve Ahlers & Cooney Law Firm as official school lawyer for the 2022-2023 school year. Drew Power seconded the motion. All voted in favor.

Drew Power made a motion to approve Corydon State Bank as school depository for the 2022-2023 school year. Dan Furlin, Jr. seconded the motion. All voted in favor.

| The following milk bid was received for services for the 2022-2023 school year: | | | | |
|---|---|--|---|--|
| | <u>¹/₂ pint 1% milk</u> | <u>¹/₂ pint skim</u> | ¹ / ₂ pint skim chocolate | |
| Anderson Erickson | \$.3301 | \$.3146 | \$.3336 | |

Clint Housh made a motion to approve the bid from Anderson Erickson. Drew Power seconded the motion. All voted in favor.

Mrs. Houser presented the Secondary Handbook for approval. Changes were made to update fees, moving advisory to the end of the day, move detention to lunch detention instead of the end of the day and updating the good conduct policy. After discussion, Clint Housh made a motion to approve the Secondary Handbook with the changes noted. Dan Furlin, Jr. seconded the motion. All voted in favor.

Clint Housh made a motion to approve the resignation of Shelby Lenig Jellison as Teacher Associate. Dan Furlin, Jr. seconded the motion. All voted in favor. Drew Power made a motion to approve the contract for Mollie Banks for shared Human Resources Director with the Moravia and Mormon Trail Community School Districts for the 2022-2023 school year. Dan Furlin, Jr. seconded the motion. All voted in favor.

Clint Housh made a motion to approve the sharing contract for Rick Grunig with the Moravia Community School District for shared Maintenance Director for the 2022-2023 school year. Drew Power seconded the motion. All voted in favor.

Drew Power made a motion to approve the hire of Alecia Becker as Speech Coach for the 2022-2023 school year. Dan Furlin, Jr. seconded the motion. All voted in favor.

Drew Power made a motion to approve the hire of Judith Miller as part-time Special Education Teacher for the 2022-2023 school year. Clint Housh seconded the motion. All voted in favor.

Dan Furlin, Jr. made a motion to approve the hire of Kevin Miller as part-time Special Education Teacher for the 2022-2023 school year. Clint Housh seconded the motion. All voted in favor.

Upcoming events noted were school begins on August 23, 2022.

There being no further business, Clint Housh made a motion to adjourn at 7:39 p.m. Drew Power seconded the motion. Carried unanimously.

BOARD PRESIDENT, JUSTIN KELLER

BOARD SECRETARY, MOLLIE BANKS